# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3125707

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD W. HEATH	11/21/2014
DALLAS MARTIN DWORAK JR.	11/18/2014

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COOPER B-LINE, INC.
Street Address:	600 TRAVIS, SUITE 5600
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77002

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13705050

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)566-0750

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801-566-6633

Email: rich@tnw.com, causse@tnw.com
Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER L. JOHNSON
Address Line 1: 8180 SOUTH 700 EAST, SUITE 350

Address Line 4: SANDY, UTAH 84070

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3210-006.NP.CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER L. JOHNSON
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher L. Johnson/
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2014

# **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif

503079103 REEL: 034276 FRAME: 0622

PATENT

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: Docket No. 3210-006.NP.CON

Christopher L. Johnson Thorpe North & Western, LLP P.O. Box 1219 Sandy, UT 84091-1219

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Richard W. Heath (resident of the State of CA, whose postal mailing

address is 21165 Ridge Park Drive, Yorba Linda, CA, 92886), Dallas Martin Dworak Jr.

(resident of the State of CA, whose postal mailing address is 930 West Edgehill Road, San

Bernardino, CA, 92405), (hereinafter "Assignors") have invented a certain new and useful

improvement in a CLEVIS HANGER AND METHOD OF INSTALLING THE CLEVIS

**HANGER** for which an application for United States Letters Patent is being filed concurrently

herewith OR which was filed on December 4, 2012 as THORPE NORTH & WESTERN, LLP

Docket No. 3210-006.NP.CON, and given U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/705,050;

(Thorpe North & Western, LLP is hereby authorized to insert the specified data, when known)

and:

WHEREAS, Cooper B-Line, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of

the State of Deleware, having a business address of 600 Travis, Suite 5600, Houston, TX 77002,

(hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in the

same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby

acknowledged, we the said Assignors, hereby grant and assign unto the said Assignee, our entire

right, title and interest in said invention and in all patent applications based thereon, including

but not limited to the above identified United States Patent Application and in all provisionals,

divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions

of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in

countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and

Assignment of US Patent Application Atty Docket No: 3210-006.NP.CON

Page 2 of 4

foreign countries; the right, power and authority to file and prosecute U.S. and foreign patent applications on said invention, and to do so in its own name wherever such right may be legally exercised, and including the right to claim the priority and benefits of the International Convention for such applications; and the right to bring actions for infringement of any right in said invention in its own name, including past infringement, in any jurisdiction.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all Letters Patent on said invention to the said Assignee as the owner of our entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following: prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitution, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents as requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications; and cooperation to the best of our ability including, but not limited to, the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence in any actions or proceedings concerning the invention, including, but not limited to, nullification, reissue, extension, and infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

Assignment of US Patent Application Atty Docket No: 3210-006.NP.CON Page 3 of 4	
Executed this <u>2/57.</u> day of <u>Novenee</u>	e, 2014 at <i>Andrew Alles CA</i>
R	Lichard W. Heath
STATE OF; ss	
and the second of the second o	d W. Heath and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his free act and deed this o	lay of, 2014.
SEE ATTACHED CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	Notary Public

to the person(e) whose name(s) is/are to the within instrument and acknowledged at he/she/they executed the same in reauthorized capacity(iee), and that by it signature(e)—on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the acted, executed the instrument.
ed to me on the basis of satisfactory to be the person(e) whose name(s) is/are to the within instrument and acknowledged at he/she/they executed the same in reauthorized capacity(ies), and that by it signature(s) on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the acted, executed the instrument.  Idea PENALTY OF PERJURY under the estate of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
ed to me on the basis of satisfactory to be the person(e) whose name(s) is/are to the within instrument and acknowledged at he/she/they executed the same in reauthorized capacity(ies), and that by it signature(e) on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the acted, executed the instrument.  Idea PENALTY OF PERJURY under the estate of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
ed to me on the basis of satisfactory to be the person(e) whose name(s) is/are to the within instrument and acknowledged at he/she/they executed the same in reauthorized capacity(ies), and that by it signature(e) on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the acted, executed the instrument.  Idea PENALTY OF PERJURY under the estate of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
ed to me on the basis of satisfactory to be the person(e) whose name(s) is/are to the within instrument and acknowledged at he/she/they executed the same in reauthorized capacity(ies), and that by it signature(e) on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the acted, executed the instrument.  Idea PENALTY OF PERJURY under the estate of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
to the person(e) whose name(s) is/are to the within instrument and acknowledged at he/she/they executed the same in reauthorized capacity(ies), and that by ir signature(e) on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the acted, executed the instrument.  Idea PENALTY OF PERJURY under the e State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
to the person(e) whose name(s) is/are to the within instrument and acknowledged at he/she/they executed the same in reauthorized capacity(ies), and that by ir signature(e) on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the acted, executed the instrument.  Idea PENALTY OF PERJURY under the e State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
to the within instrument and acknowledged at he/she/they executed the same in reauthorized capacity(les), and that by a signature(s)—on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the acted, executed the instrument.  Idea PENALTY OF PERJURY under the e State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
at he/she/they executed the same in mauthorized capacity(les), and that by it signature(s)—on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the acted, executed the instrument.  Ider PENALTY OF PERJURY under the e State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
r—authorized capacity(iee), and that by ir signature(e)—on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the acted, executed the instrument. ider PENALTY OF PERJURY under the e State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
or the entity upon behalf of which the acted, executed the instrument.  Ider PENALTY OF PERJURY under the e State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
acted, executed the instrument.  Ider PENALTY OF PERJURY under the estate of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
ider PENALTY OF PERJURY under the e State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
e State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
is true and correct.
my hand and official seal.
<u> </u>
The state of the s
MALA KATON
valuable to persons relying on the document to this form to another document.
Patent
, received
Number of Pages:
s Name:
orate Officer — Title(s):
idual
ner — 🗆 Limited 🗀 General
ney in Fact tee
rdian or Conservator
f';
is Representing
liv rti or us

Assignment of US Patent Application Atty Docket No: 3210-006.NP.CON Page 4 of 4	
Executed this $18$ day of $800$ .	, 2014 at <u>Sου Βερνάζινο, θρ</u>
	(place)
STATE OF	Dallas Martin Dworak Jr.  (See Othached)
· · · · · · ·	as Martin Dworak Jr. and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be his free act and d	deed this day of, 2014.
	Notary Public

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of San Pex ray are On 11 18 2014 before me Bittney Hexandria Jaso, Notay Public (Here insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared <u>Nallas Martincle</u> Duxrak who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(st is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that his she/they executed the same in his her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Motary Seal) ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT SIGNIMANT
itle ox description of attached document)

# INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

GEALLIVEA VI EXMADAN VAZZ COMMA # 1957997

Notary Public - California

Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.

- · State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
- . Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
- . The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
- Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
- · Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. ha/sheAhayy, is wee ) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
- · The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
- · Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
  - Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
  - Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
  - Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). •

Securely attach this document to the signed document

					,	nantanan di j	
CAPAC:	ITY (	CLAIN	MED	BY	THE	SIGNE	₹

(Title or description of attached document continued)

Number of Pages Document Date

(Additional information)

- □ Individual (s)
- □ Corporate Officer

- □ Partner(s)
- □ Attorney-in-Fact

**RECORDED: 11/28/2014** 

- Trustee(s)

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 800-873-9865 www.NotaryClasses.com